
Report for Downtown Marshalltown
Community Survey

C o mpletio n Ra te: 7 8 .8 %

 Complete 761

 Partial 20 5

T o ta ls : 9 6 6

Response Counts



1. Do you live or work in the downtown area? 

4% I live in downtown4% I live in downtown

34% I work in downtown34% I work in downtown

1% I both live and work downtown1% I both live and work downtown

62% I do not live or work in
downtown
62% I do not live or work in
downtown

Value  Percent Responses

I live in downtown 3.8% 34

I work in downtown 33.8% 30 2

I both live and work downtown 0 .9% 8

I do not live or work in downtown 61.5% 550

  T o ta ls : 8 9 4



2. How often do you visit downtown?

34% Daily34% Daily

35% Once or twice a week35% Once or twice a week

18% Once or twice a month18% Once or twice a month

10% Several times a year10% Several times a year

4% Seldom or never4% Seldom or never

Value  Percent Responses

Daily 33.6% 292

Once or twice a week 34.8% 30 2

Once or twice a month 17.8% 155

Several times a year 9.6% 83

Seldom or never 4.3% 37

  T o ta ls : 8 6 9



3. Why do you visit downtown? (Check all that apply)
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Value  Percent Responses

Shopping 42.3% 316

Services 45.6% 341

Eating  / Drinking 82.2% 614

Events 35.9% 268

Other - Write In 22.1% 165
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4. How frequently do you visit the following businesses or facilities?





5. What would you like to see more of in downtown? (Choose up to 4)

P
er

ce
nt

Varie
ty 

of R
esta

ura
nts

& B
ars

Ente
rta

inment
Jo

bs

Gre
ening (t

re
es, 

plantin
gs)

Public
 g

ath
erin

g sp
ace

s

Housin
g o

ptio
ns

Shopping o
ptio

ns

Servi
ce

 b
usin

ess
es

Hote
l

Gro
ce

ry 
optio

ns

Landsc
aped p

arki
ng lo

ts

Bike
 la

nes a
nd p

arki
ng

Public
 a

rt

Eve
nts 

/ F
esti

va
ls

Oth
er (

In
 a

 fe
w w

ord
s)

0

20

40

60

80



6. What do you find attractive or interesting about the downtown?
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Value  Percent Responses

T he historic building s 77.7% 616

Uniqueness - no other place like it! 20 .6% 163

T he businesses are different than the national chains 41.0 % 325

I like the ethnic businesses 26.1% 20 7

Other (In a few words) 5.3% 42

I do not find it to be attractive or interesting 8.8% 70



7. What do you dislike most about downtown? (In a few words)
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8. If  there were a variety of new and renovated housing choices would you consider
living in the downtown?

22% Yes22% Yes

55% No55% No

23% I'm not sure23% I'm not sure

Value  Percent Responses

Yes 21.5% 169

No 55.0 % 432

I'm not sure 23.4% 184

  T o ta ls : 7 8 5



9. If  you lived in downtown, would you prefer to rent or own?

29% Rent29% Rent

37% Own37% Own

35% I'm not sure35% I'm not sure

Value  Percent Responses

Rent 28.7% 212

Own 36.7% 271

I'm not sure 34.6% 256

  T o ta ls : 7 39



10. Do you feel safe downtown?

28% Yes, always28% Yes, always

41% Yes, usually41% Yes, usually

28% Sometimes yes, sometimes
no
28% Sometimes yes, sometimes
no

2% Never2% Never

Value  Percent Responses

Yes, always 28.3% 223

Yes, usually 41.4% 326

Sometimes yes, sometimes no 28.3% 223

Never 1.9% 15

  T o ta ls : 7 8 7



11. How supportive are you of City investment in downtown revitalization projects?

49% Very supportive49% Very supportive

29% Somewhat supportive29% Somewhat supportive

14% Nuetral14% Nuetral

5% Not supportive5% Not supportive

3% I'm not sure3% I'm not sure

Value  Percent Responses

Very supportive 48.7% 381

Somewhat supportive 29.3% 229

Nuetral 14.2% 111

Not supportive 4.7% 37

I'm not sure 3.1% 24

  T o ta ls : 7 8 2



12. Do you own a downtown building or business?

5% Yes5% Yes

95% No95% No

Value  Percent Responses

Yes 5.1% 40

No 94.9% 743

  T o ta ls : 7 8 3



 Yes No Maybe Responses
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13. Are you interested in participating in the downtown plan?



15. How would you describe yourself?
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Value  Percent Responses

American Indian or Alaska Native 0 .9% 7

Asian 0 .4% 3

Black or African American 0 .8% 6

Hispanic / Latino 2.0 % 15

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 .1% 1

White 94.3% 697

Other - Write In 2.3% 17



16. What is your primary language? 

99% English99% English

1% Spanish1% Spanish

0% Other - Write In0% Other - Write In

Value  Percent Responses

Eng lish 99.0 % 690

Spanish 0 .7% 5

Other - Write In 0 .3% 2

  T o ta ls : 6 9 7



17. How do you identify 

35% Male35% Male

65% Female65% Female

0% Other - Write In0% Other - Write In

Value  Percent Responses

Male 34.5% 236

Female 65.2% 446

Other - Write In 0 .3% 2

  T o ta ls : 6 8 4



18. What is your age range?

8% 15-248% 15-24

20% 25-3420% 25-34

21% 35-4421% 35-44

18% 45-5418% 45-54

20% 55-6420% 55-64

11% 65-7411% 65-74

2% 75 years and over2% 75 years and over

Value  Percent Responses

15-24 8.2% 56

25-34 20 .1% 138

35-44 21.1% 145

45-54 18.2% 125

55-64 19.7% 135

65-74 10 .9% 75

75 years and over 1.7% 12

  T o ta ls : 6 8 6
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